



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

910 ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 1698 OF 2025

Dada @ Rupchand Ashok Satpute,
Age: 29 years, Occupation: Agriculture,
R/o. Ghogargaon, Tq. Shrigaonda,
Dist. Ahilyanagar.

... Applicant

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra And Another

... Respondents

.....

Mr. Shashikant E. Shekade, Advocate for the Applicant
Mr. N. D. Batule, APP for the Respondents - State

.....

CORAM : NEERAJ P. DHOTE, J.

DATED : 30.09.2025

PER COURT : -

1. Heard the learned Advocate for the Applicant and the learned APP for the Respondents – State on the point of interim protection. Perused the papers on record.

2. The Crime bearing No.0670/2025 is registered with Shrigonda Police Station, District Ahilyanagar for the offences punishable under Sections 119(1), 189(2), 191(2), 191(3), 126(2), 118(1), 115(2), 352 and Section 351(2) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023, against two [02] named and fifteen [15] unknown accused

persons. Since the Applicant is apprehending arrest, he has filed this Application for Anticipatory Bail.

3. The case of Prosecution is that, the Informant, who is in the business of selling lemons to the villages, was intercepted on 05/07/2025 around 03:00 p.m. by the FIR named accused and other unknown fifteen [15] persons. The Informant was beaten and he was robbed of cash and gold rings.

4. The Sessions Court has dismissed the Anticipatory Bail Application of the Applicant, however extended the interim protection till today. Hence, the following order :

ORDER

- [I] Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on **14th October, 2025**.
Learned APP waives service of notice for the Respondents – State.
- [II] The interim protection granted by the Sessions Court to continue till the next date.

[NEERAJ P. DHOTE, J.]